
ATION 
AX 

MARKET 

::3jlq*d (3i'.fli)
r qqcj4, 

-ci v i qi i:: 

0/0 THE COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), CENTRAL GST & EXCISE, 

4ft.q ft Vff Tr I 2" Floor, GST Bhavan, 

1T , / Race Course Ring Road, 

iik /Rajkot-360 001  

Tele Fax No. 0281 —2477952/2441142 
Email: cexappealsrajkotgmail.com   

kc q . m  :- 

Appeal / File No. 
V2/24OfRAJf 2017 

e  3ntrTI 
0.1.0. No. 
44/ADC/RKC/20 16-17 

   

Date 
14-03-2017 

31t1 31T .Q-4J (Order-In-Appeal No.): 

RAJ—EXCUS-000—APP-0 14-2018-19 
31Tr T l•~fl4 / 05.04.2018 

  c*,  Eft dI / 
Date of Order: Date of issue: 

11.04.2018 

Passed by Shri Gopi Nath, Additional Director General (Audit), Ahmedabad Zonal Unit, 
Ahmedabad. 

3(f11V1T /ob-.3f (ir..) o.Ro 1TI i4 6l'  3tfl 3iir w 

I~o1Icb .o?L9
, "i'1'- 1TT, 3ft1T 3T11?, 31HI6Ik, 

]i''1e1 Ttfl t lc-c1 3Tt?Pt ?SSJ EIt I?T 3c'-H lc' 3ifT SW 41 IITU 

"tii 

In pursuance to Board's Notification No. 26/2017-C.Ex.(NT) dated 17.10.217 read 
with Board's Order No. 05/2017-ST dated 16.11.2017, Shri Gopi Nath, Additional Director 
General of Audit, Ahmedabad Zonal Unit, Ahmedabad has been appointed as Appellate 
Authority for the purpose of passing orders in respect of appeals filed under Section 35 of 
Central Excise Act, 1944 and Section 85 of the Finance Act, 1994. 

U 3PIT 31N'*d/ HIch-1 31N -d/ 3'-IIQ.1cftl/ '1Ilcb 31k1tcl, "'-cI 3cLI lc-'f'I L'1'1 I "lId- 1dH. 

/ 1TthI4Tf I iI ild 4J.tl J1J 31TT iJki: / 
Arising out of above mentioned 010 issued by Additional/Joint/Deputy/Assistant 
Commissioner, Central Excise / Service Tax, Rajkot I Jamriagar I Gandhidham 

tT 3i4icii'I & 1iI 1 ii.'-i 1 /Name & Address of the Appellants & Respondent 

1.M/s D. B. Padhiyar Infra P. Ltd., A-204, Imeprial Heights, Opp : Big Bazar, 150 Feet 
Ring Road Rajkot, 

5  3T1f(31fl1) T1f 4'1  cjd 1i1)&i Tti [ 5'4I'td MflTI1 I SUtc)uT 
4-c,çfl l/ 

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority 
in the following way. 

-1I 1b ,øcl 3c'-II 1cl' tT flch.( 31iMi TTff-OT S11E 31'1tf, -c ic'-flc lc-b 

31f1I ,1944 t IIRT '35B 3T.9?T t! Icd 3Tt1IT, 1994 t R[ 86 3T 
ff I! 

Appeal to Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal under Section 35B of CEA, 1944 
/ Under Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994 an appeal lies to:- 

(i) c4,(uI J-1cIitl f1ITT ITt 'HI'H +Ila-ii fc'1', ia-ç 3c'Ic"1 lc'-1i t! cI4'( 3TtfrU 

o-iiit,i it f1 4t,  c(c*,  1 2, 31T. . ¼U, '1 1?c'cVl, iio4) ETlfV li 
The special bench of Customs, Excise & Service 'Iax Appellate Tribunal of West Block No. 2, 
R.K. Puram, New Delhi in all matters relating to classification and valuation. 

(ii) 3qlc*-d 1(a) t clit Ut.T 3T4'tfr 3T111IT '1W U 31t 'I lc-1-', tT 3c'I tc4 1Th 

lc1I4,'( i'4)c T1U1 (1-è.) r U 1~4, , cjc?k del, TT 3FBP 

3-lCjIl- oo?E, lt I  T1V If 

To the West regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at, 
2nd Floor, Bhaumah Bhawan, Asarwa Ahmedabad-380016 in case of appeals other than as 
mentioned in para- 1(a) above 

(A) 



(iii) 3I4)1 1RlT J-f 3Jf -ç  ffl ia-çi ç'-I  1-cp (3TW) IlQ-IdiIcIe, 2001, 
tiTr 6 3if 1ii1T 1b  ir  EA-3 cf C  fff  T[t_I5;9 

'lid-I 'lid-I k4 Tft WT, 5TT 3c9Id Ie-4i d-IIdI  *t J-ItdI 3ttt e4dII1I d4I IJ-I'uit, IL! 5 
elkil ?Jf  3WR cbdl, 5 ITI1 iv rr 50 '&-w t 3TT 50 cU1 "-IL 3Tt-1* fr clid-IT: 
1,000/- Y,_5,000/- 4 3T1T 10,000/- 'b'4A [ 1tt1r 3i1 1c4i 4i ci1 -Ieid,1 I] 
le-'h [ 3ldlc-flo1, I'1Id 3lLfleI a t1c ,tui *r iiiii 1IcI-> 1-u mi-i 11'I 

lch lU if,ci ci  T'F TU f?T1 illa1l B1V I 'H1Id TtF 1 dlc1la1, 
31 1ll I1fV ',l ifc1 314l4f ZITT[fUT t 1ll fTf I f1r31Tr 

(~ 34th) 3flTtr lTr 500/- it r 1IIftT le-c4i )jJ- C4O1I ldU l 

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 / as 
prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise (Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be accompanied 
against one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 1,000/- Rs.5U00/-, 
Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty demand/interest/penalty/refund is upto 5 Lac., 5 Lac to 
50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of Asst. 
Registrar of branch of any nominated public sector bank of the place where the bench of any 
nominated public sector bank of the place where the bench of the Tnbunal is situated. 
Application made for grant of stay shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 500/-. 
31Ll)vl alldI[t){UT ITT 3P1tf, cd 311tlT, 1994 r RT 86(1) 3Tr1.a 'lcb,f 
fj-jciic4'I, 1994, 1lid-i 9(1) d5d ftf 141 S.T.-5 If14'I iT I1id11 tT 3H 
wr fr rrr f 31f 4 , 3Tir {4 -ii (i 
Mt rdtf) 3T Tit cbd-I 'lid-I i'li tI c1l4it 1t RTT ,4Ii *t d-Ill 3 cjdIll 

dkll -I' Il, 5 elH.i tr 3rf 'lid-I, 5 e4Is1 Y&T ?1T 50 eIii 't"-J d4 3TTlT 50  
3f stiF: 1,000/- 5,000/- 3-TtT 10,000/-  r ttir1r iii i-c t 
, IeIdoI 4I 1t1WT Ih iT Idld-I, RIflT c'l1 a iii1lq,,tUi 4 iisi 
"lid-I lfl 'IIio-Ich c4- TT ),sIT11 '4i ftFl cc1i(l iio-ii tutv I 

f IdIclloI, ct 3t lNil )alI tifv ii I61fk1 3l'-11I ii1wur 4r IIsn fr c 
P1[ 3Irr (-è 34th) 1 rr 500/- v r tII*1r lc iJ-1i T 1T li 

The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994, to the Appellate 
Tribunal Shall be filed in quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule 9(1] of the 
Service Tax Rules 1994, and Shall be accompanied by a copy of the order appealed against 
(one of which sha1l be certified copy) and should be accompanied by a fees of Rs. 1000/-
where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied of Rs. 5 Lakhs or less, 
Rs.5000/ - where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more 
than five lakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs, Rs. 10,000/- where the amount of service 
tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more than fifty Lakhs rupees, in the form of 
crossed bank draft in favour of the Assistant Registrar of the bench of nominated Public 
Sector Bank of the place where the bench of Tnbunal is situated. / Application made for 
grant of stay shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.500/-. 

fcd 311Tif, 1994 41 .1fU 86 iIt 3q-1TU31i (2) t (2A) *1 3f c dj4'  31f, 41Ich'( 

I'llc, 1994, 1t?TiF 9(2) T1 9(2A) dcl 1i WT S.T.-7 t It 51T Ilid1'I 1 3B TI1 

3li1'*d, irclI 3c'-lI lc'1i 3T1T 3II'td (31r), icrçk 3ç'lIC cti IU i1i 31TW & i1ii 
.-Jc.jda-1 c  (3T t2 1AIl 1,dliIci ElTfV) 3Th 3Iilc1d 1TF +li'li 3il'l4-c-I 3T1iiT 1lIcfd, 

naiI1 3çt-1 1c -cI-,/ .lcIlcli, 3j4ç a llWlc*i&ui r 3*f    r 1tr ~,,    3nr *1 

/ 
The appeal under sub section (2) and (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be 
filed in For ST.7 as prescribed under Rule 9 (2) & 9(2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and 
shall be accompanied by a copy of order of Commissioner Central Excise or Commissioner, 
Central Excise (Appeals) (one of which shall be a certified copy) and copy of the order passed 
by the Commissioner authorizing the Assistant Commissioner or Deputy Commissioner of 
Central Excise/ Service Tax to file the appeal before the Appellate Tribunal. 

(ii) dIl q-, 4ia-ç 3c1IIc lc"li 1 c1Icli 3i'.flc'Rf 'l)t  ( -fz) 'A1  3T'1'F HIICl 

3ç'-flc lc-c4i 31 11Tif 1944 41 IRT 351.?4i 31f, t fcc?t  31f 1IPI, 1994 t -ITU 83 
3i[i1d 'lcll'li, eIldj c  dI , 'II 3T1 ,ifl 3ILl)cill lifP'r [ 31'4'tf clitl Id+l 3c1lI 

cl-,/c1l d-Iidl 10 11ThT (10%), '1t .Htdi i J1d4'lI  , ?Tt o1J-ta1I, Il if Id-Ia1l 

fclf~d , [ PTITT fZt[ IIL, 1 -i TRt i 3Tdf .idIt f 'ltal Tt 31'ftr ~  ift t 

31i11TtI 
.3c4l 1ç'-'l-,  tf l'lI'li'( 3flFt "dud! bt le-4' i fd-ol flff 

(i)  

(ii) lloià d-jI dI TT ift 
(iii) c1 iId-II f II1c'?I f1i 6 311i T (4id-j 

>ll1cil'I RiTlT TT[ ITT 3It 3pr iI elldj,  ol) 6Id) 1/ 
For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, under Section 3SF of the Central Excise Act, 
1944 which is also made applicable to Service Tax under Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994, 
an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on payment of 10% of the duty 
demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where penalty alone is in 
dispute, provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to a ceiling of Rs. 10 
Crores, 

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty Demanded" shall include 
i) amount determined under Section 11 D; 
ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken; 
iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules 

- provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay 
application and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the commencement of 
the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014. 

(B) 

(i) 



(i) 

(C) 311 ii( 1WftTUT 3ir: 
Revision app1iation to Government of India: 

i 3fl1 4T t1rTur irfir 4lfi d-n.1i'l , 5tr -'ii, lc  3T11PT, 1994 r R1 
35EE T-P1 Ldc4, 31TT 3-FIT Hf, ITf '1'&'4-k, iT9tTUT 3T1thf fcd $,H-c1 
1jr, 'it1t e1lei, 3)f '4 TB HId, "1 1?-ii0ooi, lt fiff u'ii ufvi / 
A reyision application lies to the Under Secretary to the Government of India, Revision 
Application Unit, Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep 
Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi- 110001, under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in 
respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35B ibid: 

1-I1 o1c4-,-llo1 HI.i-1cl t, ..,Ii ',l'ii'lTh,l 11' i-1Ie1 ¶bI'I ct'Il dft 

Jf f  3T c4'H  ?U fib(  ¶fft2iI T{ L4I(d tuoi, IT ft 
dJ f T ii;rur t ]-c4,U ti'i, 1+ bI1ffll 1T   d  

J-iIJ1(l - I/ 
In case of any loss of goods, where the loss occurs in transit from a factory to a warehouse or 
to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of processing of the 
goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse 

(ii) f    rr fu '4I4d c4,Lt) ,JI 

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside India 
of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any 
country or territory outside India. 

(iii) i1  3çt4fr4 f 4dIçflo f,tj fa-ii TRT I'1FI ?1T TTT t HIc'1 Ic1 tff II l / 
In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or hutan, without payment of duty. 

3c'Th 5clo-1 le-q, 1dIdki 1ii. 51 i 3Tfll1Pf 
c1c1 ê1Ia l 3tT 31TT 3fr 3-II.iltd (31tr) TT Icd 3t1PTT (if. 2), 

1998 c1  tIRT 109 c1iti frzrr dI dI 3FIT iii1II tf JT llc, tlTfr f;l,tj P.r c- if 
Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final products 
under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under such order is passed by the 
Commissioner (Appeals) on or alter, the date appointed under Sec. 109 of the l'mnance (No.2) 
Act, 1998. 

3L4cfc1 31TiXT 4t t 'l11i H(l EA-8 , fr *I 3c'41°1 lc4' (3T4)W) II'1c, 
2001, fi  9 3T9?F 1c , i 3nr 3 J-II Pf l iTT -1t mITf i 
.3Liti 3lTT T1 1ef 3f 3Tf 3Uf 4i t T1T 1e4dJ t 11 IIT1 11T1 tT 

-'-nc 3TfTf, Th44 *lt trru 35-EE   14 t 3TTrr1r :th- t 

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under Rule 9 
of Central lixcise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which the order 
sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by two copies each 
of the QIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a copy of TR-b Challan 
evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under bection 35-EE ol CEA, 1944, under 
Major Head of Account. 

TTur 31TT nr i1i TtMT 1h mt 31r?T1r mT ii_ITfV 
'1I jdj (4,9 eli '-i,il TF 3lTl  t * "4  200/- T dIdIol 1T ,iR! 3lT R, eo1 

t!i c'iNmI l t J?  1000 -/ dIdI,1 fZIT ,1IL! 
The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 200/- where the amount 
involved in Rupees One Lac or less and F(s. 1000/- where the amount involved is more than 
Rupees One Lac. 

31TT t cb 3lTfr l it ',lc.lci- 'Hc' 3ITT 1I.! lcl' ift 1dIdto1, 3cfç- 

IrIiFPJT t tFI 314t ff T 31TT IIr 1IdI I / In case, if the order 
covers various numbers of order- in Original, fee for each 0.1.0. should be p,aid in the 
aforesaid manner, not wmthstandin the fact that the one appeal to the Appellant I ribunal or 
the one appIication to the Central (jovt. As the case may be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if 
excising Rs. 1 lakh fee of Rs. 100/- for each. 

(E) wifT1r -iiic'i   3iffirr, 1975, 3TRr-J 3TRIT J  3-I1f FI Q1TT 311f 4 
S4f 1T 1II1fr 6.50 . i a-i -iic'i-1 R.1 4dlI 1I T11V I / 
One copy of application or 0.1.0. a the case may be, and the order of the adjudicating 
authority shall bear a court fee stamp of Rs. 6.50 as prescribed under Schedule-I in terms oi 
the Court Fee Act, 1975, as amended. 

(F) 'lit  4,rç 3c'-llc, lec* t.T?f .lc1tct, 31'-lci 1PTTfliWUT (iP 11) __1-iicic'1t, 1982 Ff1T 
IT 3l?T fIiT J-1I-IeI) il i1i1kf ct,o dull 1J- i4t 31T ft I-i 3iIc44d 1rIr "Ilcil I / 
Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters contained in the 
Customs, Excise and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982. 

(G) j  3jt1.ii II:Icbu.  iit 31N Tft c*,  t ThT cAIt4c,, fdc1 31IT icfloici-i '1TTTft 
3lt1Tf 1b114'tZf I'th. www.cbec.gov.in / 
For the elaborate, detailed and latest provisions relating to filing of appeal to the higher 
appellate authority, the appellant may reler to the Departmental wesite www.cbec.gpv.mn  

(iv)  

(v)  

(vi)  

(D) 



4 V2/24OIRAJ/2017 

ORDER-IN-APPEAL 

This order arises on account of an appeal filed by M/s. D.B. Padhiyar Infra Pvt. Ltd, 

A-204, Imperial Heights, Opp. Big Bazaar, 150 feet Ring Road, Rajkot -360 005 (herein after 

referred to as 'the appellant' for the sake of brevity) against an Order-In Original 

No. 44/ADC/RKC/2016-17 Dated 14.03.2017 (herein after referred to as the 'impugned order' 

for sake of brevity) passed by the Additional Commissioner, Central Excise & Service Tax, 

Rajkot (herein after referred to as the 'Adjudicating Authority' for sake of brevity). 

2. Briefly stated the facts of the case are that - 

(I) the appellant is holding a Service Tax Registration No. AAECDS144MSDOO1 

with effect from 28.02.20 13 under the category of' Maintenance or Repair Service', ' Erection, 

Commissioning and Installation Service' ' Construction Services other than Residential 

Complex, including Commercial! Industrial Buildings or Civil Structures' and 'Works Contract 

Service'. On the basis of an intelligence that the appellant was not paying appropriate service 

tax on the services provided by them, an enquiry was initiated by the department. During the 

course of enquiry, two statements of Shri Dilipbhai M. Chavda, General Manager of the 

appellant firm were recorded on 12.02.2015, and 08.01.2016. Investigation revealed that - (a) on 

perusal of the Scope and Subject as mentioned in the Work Orders/Contracts as detailed at 

para-6.1.1 of the impugned order, it appeared that the appellant had provided 'Erection, 

Commissioning and Installation Service' under the said contracts but the appellant has 

mis-classified /mis-declared the same under "Commercial or Industrial Construction" to avail 

undue benefit of abatement and thus, instead of paying service tax on full value, they have 

intentionally and deliberately evaded the duty to the extent of abatement and thus, short paid the 

service tax of Rs. 27,61,647/- during the period from April,2013 to September, 2014. (b) the 

appellant had rendered taxable services under the category of 'Erection, Commissioning and 

Installation Service', 'Maintenance or Repair Service', and 'Commercial Construction 

Services' totally valued of Rs. 4,79,61,339/- during the period from June,2014 to January,2015 

and collected Service Tax of Rs. 5 8,57,03 1/- but not paid/deposited the same in the Govermnent 

exchequer. (c) the appellant also failed to pay Service Tax of Rs. 3,152/- under reverse charge 

mechanism in respect of legal services availed by them during the period from 2013-14 and 

2014-15. (d) on difference of Rs.1,35,216/- in the income shown in Form 26A5 as compared to 

Audit Report for the year 2013-14, the appellant could not explain the same and hence, on the 

said difference, the appellant was required to pay service tax of Rs. 16,713/-. Further, during the 

course of enquiry, the appellant had paid total Service Tax amounting to Rs 58,76,896/- [Rs. 

58,5 7 031/- + Rs. 3,152/- and Ps. 16,713/- respectively towards (b), (c) and (d) as above] and also paid 

interest of Rs.3,61,506/- towards delayed payment of Service Tax of Rs. 58,57,031/- for the 

period from June-2014 to January-2015. 



5 V2/2401RAJ/2017 

(ii) These facts culminated in to issuance of a Show Cause Notice dated 17.05.2016. 

The Adjudicating Authority under the impugned order confirmed demand of Service Tax totally 

amounting to Rs. 86,38,543/- and ordered to recover it from the appellant under the provisions 

of Section 73(2) of the Finance Act, 1994 and ordered to appropriate the amount 

of Rs. 5 8,76,896/- already deposited by the appellant against their Service Tax liability of 

Rs.86,38,543/-. Also confirmed the demand of interest at appropriate rate on the confirmed 

Service Tax amount of Rs. 86,38,543/- under the provisions of Section 75 of the Finance Act, 

1994 and also ordered to appropriate the amount of Rs. 3,61,506/- already paid by them against 

their interest liability as ordered above. Also imposed penalty of Rs. 30,000/- at the 

rate of Rs.10,000/- per return for failure to correctly assess the tax liability and failure to disclose 

correct details about their taxable income and also failure to file ST-3 Returns uls. 77(2) of the 

Finance Act,1994. Also Imposed penalty of Rs.86,38,543/- u/s. 78 of the Finance Act. 1-lowever, 

refrained from imposing penalty u/s. 76 of the Act on the appellant. Also refrained from 

imposing of penalty on Shri Dilip M. Chavda, General Manager of the appellant firm under 

u/s. 77(2) of the Finance Act,1994. 

3. Being aggrieved, the appellant had filed present appeal on the grounds interalia mentioned 

as under:- 

The appellant put their contentions after dividing the confirmed demands into two l)artS 

viz. (a) Non-payment of Service Tax of Rs. 58,57,031/- from June-2014 to January-20 15 and 

(b) Short payment of Service Tax of Rs. 27,61,647/- from April,2013 to September,2015 by 

paying Service Tax on abated value. The Contentions on the same are as under. 

(A) Non-payment of Service tax of Rs. 58,57,031/- from June-2014 to  

January-2015.  

They are not contesting the issue of non-payment of Service Tax to the extent 

of Rs.58,76,896/- IRs. 58,57,031/-collected but not paid during June-2014 to January2015 ± 

Rs. 3,152/- on legal service under RCM and Rs. 16,713/- on account of excess amount found in 26AS] 

along with interest thereon as well as on the issue of limitation thereon . However, they are 

contesting the question of imposition of penalty under Section 78 ibid thereon, as there was no 

intention to evade tax and to suppress anything. Further, penalty not imposable when non-

payment of service tax was due to financial crisis for merely 8 months and for that there is penal 

interest to the extent o 18% , 24% and 30% during that period . Reliance is placed on various 

decisions of the higher judicial forum by the appellant in support of their contention. 

(B) Short payment of Service Tax of Rs. 27,61,647/- from  

April,2013 to September,2015 by paying Service Tax on abated value  

On this issue, the appellant contended both on merits as well as limitation as mentioned under. 

(1) The Impugned order passed by the Adjudicating Authority is illegal, improper 

and invalid in as much as the same has been passed without proper appreciation of the facts and 

submission made by the appellant. 

 



6 V2/24OJRAJ/2017 

(ii) The Adjudicating Authority has totally ignored the decision of CESTAT-Mumbai 

in the case of Gammon India Ltd. V/s Commissioner of C.Ex.,Cus and ST, 

Nagpur-2015(37) STR 225(Tri.-Mumbai) . In the present case, they have been awarded only 

service contracts and hence, the same by itself be termed as works contract because it involves 

both delivery of service as well as transfer of property in the material in execution of such 

contract in their case. These materials involved are Cement, steel, Sand, Copper, Coal, Salt etc. 

supplied by them which become the part of the immovable property once they are used in the 

erection and installation of the towers and they had paid SalesTax/VAT on the said materials. 

(iii) The Adjudicating Authority has totally ignored the CBEC Circular 

No. B1/16/2007-TRU dated 22.05 .2007 wherein it was clarified that contracts which are treated 

as works contracts for the purpose of levy of VAT/Sales Tax shall also be treated as Works 

Contracts for the purpose of levy of service tax. 

(iv) The Adjudicating Authority has also ignored that their Contractee M/s L&T and 

GETCO, for which the benefit of abatement had been denied, had deducted tax at source under 

Section 59B(3) of the Gujarat Value Added Tax Act,2003 which is applicable to works contracts 

only and given the Certificate for the material period in Form-703 which proves that service 

provided by them to MIs L&T and GETCO is purely works Contracts and hence, eligible for the 

benefit of abatement. 

(v) Further, period of demand is from April,2013 to September,2014 i.e. after 

introduction of Negative List concept w.e.f. 01.07.2012. Hence, after 01.07.2012, there is no 

question of classification of service which can be legally enforceable. Secondly, this 

classification is only for showing in ST Returns and payment of Service Tax and hence, mere 

change in classification by the department does not justify the demand. 

(vi) On limitation, the appellant contended that — 

(a) The Departmental Audit was conducted on 07.08.20 14 for the period from 

April,2013 to March,2014 and during which their entire records viz. Contracts, bills, ledgers, 

balance sheet, audit reports, TDS certificates(Form 26AS) etc. were thoroughly checked by the 

Audit Officers and accordingly FAR dated 10.09.20 14 was issued raising Revenue para-1 and 2 

and Service Tax Rs. 8,35,320/- and interest Rs.2,68,015/- on Erection, Commissioning and 

Installation as well as on Commercial & Industrial Construction Services respectively, was paid. 

(b) As the audit for the period from April,2013 to March,2014 extended to 

May,2014 were undertaken by the Audit and no such objection of wrong classification of service 

and abatement was ever taken by the department and hence, they have the necessary bonafide 

belief that whatever done by them till 07.08.2014-i.e. date of audit, is correct. On this ground, 

extended period can not be invoked. 

(c) After, audit on 07.08.20 14, an another wing of the same department i.e Service 

Tax intelligence Wing after six months can not take a separate stand of wrong classification and 

abatement. Even, if the department want to change the classification and demand the differential 

tax, the same should be made within the normal period i.e. 18 months and not beyond that. As, 

the demand within normal period of 18 months will cover the period from March,20 15 onwards 



7 V2/240/RAJ/2017 

only and hence, the demand is time barred. 

(d) They have categorically shown the said services provided under Commercial & 

Industrial Construction Services (CICS) and also prepared the bills accordingly alongwith 

abatement. Further, they themselves changed the classification from October-20 14 under 

Erection, Commissioning and Installation Services without taking abatement. So being their 

voluntaiy act which is much prior to initiation of enquiry by the department. Hence, there is no 

question of suppression so as to evade the tax. 

(e) Reliance is placed on various decision of the higher judicial forum by the 

appellant in support of this contention. 

(vii) The Adjudicating Authority has erred on facts and in law in levying the penalty 

equivalent to the amount of Service Tax demand uls. 78 of the Finance Act, 1994, as they have 

not made any fraud, suppression with intent to evade tax. Once the extended period is not 

invokable, and the demand itself is time barred, the penalty can not be imposed under 

Section 78 ibid. 

4. Hearing in this case was granted on 22.02.2018, 12.03.2018 and 21.03.2018 and the 

appellant was accordingly intimated vide three different letters addressed to the appellant at the 

address given in the appeal memorandum. However, neither the appellant nor its authorized 

representative had remained present on any of the said dates. Apart, no request for any further 

date or adjournment has been asked for by the appellant; Thus, three opportunities have been 

granted to the appellant for being heard in personal hearing and the same is not responded by the 

appellant. So, in view of the proviso to Section 35(1A) of the Central Excise Act,1944 read 

with the provisions of Section 85(5) of the Finance Act, 1994, 1 proceed to decide the case based 

on the appeal memorandum and other documents available on records with mc. 

5. I have gone through the appeal memorandum. I proceed to decide the case on merits 

since the appellant has already made the payment of Service Tax Rs.58,76,896/- during the 

course of investigation which had been appropriated under the impugned order against their 

Service Tax liability in the present case, which can be considered as compliance towards 

fulfillment of mandatory pre deposit in pursuance to the amended provisions of Section 35F of 

the Finance Act,1994 made applicable to Service Tax matter in terms of the Section 83 of the 

Finance Act,1994 effective from 06.08.2014. 

6. I find that the Adjudicating Authority under the impugned order confirmed demand of 

Service Tax amounting to Rs. 86,38,543/- and ordered to appropriate the amount 

of Rs. 58,76,896/- already deposited by the appellant against their Service Tax liability of 

Rs.86,38,5431-. This confirmed demand of Rs.86,38,543/- is consisting of four different issues 

Viz. (a) short payment of service tax of Rs. 27,61,647/- to the extent of abatement in respect of 

'Erection, Commissioning and Installation Service' during the period from April,2013 to 

September, 2014. (b) Service Ta.x of Rs. 58,57,031/- collected but not paid/deposited in the 

Government exchequer on the taxable services under the category of 'Erection, Commissioning 



8 V2/240/RAJ/2017 

and Installation Service', 'Maintenance or Repair Service', and 'Commercial Construction 

Services' during the period from June,2014 to January,2015 (c) Non payment of Service Tax 

of Rs. 3152/- under reverse charge mechanism in respect of legal services availed by them 

during the period from 2013-14 and 2014-15. (d) Service Tax of Rs.16,713/- on difference 

of Rs.1,35,216/- in the income shown in Form 26A5 as compared to Audit Report for the year 

2013-14. Further, during the course of enquiry, the appellant had paid total Service Tax 

amounting to Rs 58,76,896/- [Rs. 58,57,031/- + Rs. 3,152/- and Rs. 16,713/- respectively towards (b,), 

(c) and (d) as above] and also paid interest of Rs.3,61,506/- towards delayed payment of service 

tax of Rs. 58,57,031/- for the period from June-2014 to January-2015. There is no dispute on it. 

7. I find that the appellant had not contested the issue of non-payment of Service Tax to the 

extent of Rs.58,76,896/- [Rs. 58,57,031/-collected but not paid during June-2014 to January,2015 + Rs. 

3,152/- on legal service under RCM and Rs. 16,713/- on account of excess amount found in 26AS] along with 

interest thereon as well as on the issue of limitation thereon. However, they are contesting the 

question of imposition of penalty under Section 78 ibid thereon. Thus, I uphold the impugned 

order confirming the demand Viz. (a) Service Tax of Rs. 58,57,031/- collected but not 

paid/deposited in the Government exchequer during the period from June,20 14 to January,20 15 

(b) Non payment of Service Tax of Rs. 3152/- under reverse charge mechanism in respect of 

legal services availed by them during the period from 2013-14 and 2014-15. (c) Service tax of 

Rs.16,713/- on difference of Rs.1,35,216/- in the income shown in Form 26A5 as compared to 

Audit Report for the year 2013-14, alongwith order for interest thereon and order for 

appropriation of payment of Service Tax amounting to Rs 58,76,896/- with payment of interest 

of Rs.3 ,6 1,506/- towards delayed payment of service tax of Rs. 58,57,031/- for the period from 

June-2014 to January-20 15, being not contested by the appellant. 

7.1 However, the appellant had contested the imposition of penalty under Section -78 of the 

Finance Act,1994 on the said amount of Service Tax to the extent of Rs.58,76,896/- 

tRs. 58,57,03 1/-collected but not paid during June-2014 to January,2015 -i- Rs. 3,152/- on legal service tinder RCM 

and Rs. 16,713/- on account of excess amount found in 26AS] on the grounds as interalia mentioned at 

Para-3(A) above. It is their contention that there was no intention to evade tax and to suppress 

anything and also penalty not imposable when non-payment of service tax was due to financial 

crisis for merely 8 months and for that there is penal interest to the extent o 18% , 24% and 30% 

during tl1at period. 

7.1.1 I do not find force in it. I find that the appellant had rendered taxable services under the 

category of 'Erection, Commissioning and Installation Service', 'Maintenance or Repair 

Service', and 'Commercial Construction Services' totally valued of Rs. 4,79,61,339/- during the 

period from June,2014 to January,2015 and collected Service Tax of Rs. 58,57,031/- but not 

paid/deposited the same by them in the Government exchequer. I find that the appellant had 

obtained the Service Tax Registration effective from 28.02.2013. There is no dispute that the 

appellant had provided the said services and also charged and collected the said Service Tax 

of Rs. 5 8,57,03 1/- but not paid/deposited the same by them in the Government exchequer during 

the period from June,2014 to January,2015 by citing the reason that the same was due to 



9 V2/24OIRAJ/2017 

financial crisis. When service tax is charged and also collected by the appellant then how this 

reason of financial crisis can be raised by the appellant.. The appellant in such situation can not 

retain with him any service tax amount which is collected from their service receiver. Further, I 

find, that this issue had come to the notice of the department when inquiry was initiated in the 

month of February,2015. Further, from the challan-wise payment details as detailed at Para-7 of 

the impugned order, I find that the appellant started making payment thereto from 13.02.2015 on 

wards which clearly establishes that due to initiation of inquiry only, the department could 

recover the said amount during investigation. Had the said enquiry not initiated by the 

department, the same would have gone escaped. Further, being a registered unit under 

Service Tax, the appellant was very much aware of the provisions of Acts and Rules. Thus, from 

the facts and discussion here in above, the appellant was very much liable to penalty under 

Section 78 of the Finance Act,1994. Charging of interest to the extent of 18% , 24% and 30% 

during that period is towards late payment of the said service tax and thus, the same can not be 

equated with the penalty charged under Section 78 ibid. In view of these facts and discussion, 

reliance placed on various decisions of the higher judicial forum by the appellant in support of 

their contention, is of no help to them. So, I reject this contention of the appellant being not 

sustainable in the eyes of law. Thus, I uphold the impugned order imposing penalty under 

Section 78 of the Finance Act,1994 on the said amount of Service Tax. 

8. On the issue of short payment of Service Tax of Rs. 27,61,647/- from April,2013 to 

September,20 15 by paying Service Tax on abated value, I find that the appellant has contested 

the same both on merits as well as on limitation on the grounds interalia mentioned at Para-3-(B) 

above. I find that the issue involved here in this case is for the period from April,2013 

to September,2015 after introduction of Negative List concept w.e.f. 01.07.2012. Hence, after 

01.07.2012, while charging Service Tax one has to see whether the same is 'Service' or not and 

also does not cover under the negative list as per the Finance Act,1994. Further, after 

introduction of the negative tax regime from 01.07.2012, for abatement purpose, there is a 

Notification No. 24/2012-ST dated 06.06.2012 effective from 01.07.2012 under which for 

certain services abatement is allowed if the contract is composite means with both materials and 

services. It is therefore, imperative to see the terms and conditions of the respective contracts 

entered into between the appellant and the service recipients. I find that the details of the 

contracts awarded are as mentioned at Para-6. 1.1 of the impugned order. I have gone through the 

same and find that the said details are not disputed by the appellant. On plain reading of details 

of the said contracts, it clearly transpires that the scope and subject thereto are pertaining to 

services of Erection, Commissioning and Installation only without any materials. I find that the 

Adjudicating Authority at para-6. 1.3 of the impugned order very categorically observed that "The 

Noticeee has provided services of erection of towers, strengthening of transmission lines to various service 

receivers Further, materials for the tower(s) were supplied by the service receiver(s) to the Noticeee. In the 

instant case, the whole work appeared to have been carried out under the one and only service category of 

'Erection, Commissioning and Installation service'....and Service Tax was liable to be paid on full value of 

services without taking abatement ". Thus, it is clear that the materials in respect of the said contracts 



10 V2/240/RAJ/2017 

were supplied by the service recipients only. 

8.1 Further, materials of the Transmission Line towers etc. work were made available by the 

respective service recipients only. This fact is supported by the statement of Shri Dilipbhai 

Chavda, General Manager of the Appellant firm, recorded on 08.01.2016, the relevant portion 

thereto is reproduced as under for ease of reference. 

on being asked to elaborate the service provided by company "the service of supply and erection 

commission of 'GETCO Transmission Line' as stated by me in first para of page two of earlier statement dated 

12.02.20 15, I hereby state that GETCO awards a work related to 'Transmission line' in two parts one being 'supply 

portion' and other as 'erection portion' in (1) 'service of supply'-we purchase tower materials such as different 

types/size angles, insulators, nut bolts etc. and supply the same to GETCO, for which we have been awarded 

contiact as 'Supply Contract' and then we issue bills to GETCO , without charging any service tax, (2) 'Erection 

Commission'- we prepare base of foundation and erect the tower with the help of 'supply material' which we had 

supplied to GETCO under 'supply contract', this work is being done as per the contract awarded as 'erection 

portion' of the said work, and we issue bills to GETCO only for erection portion, charging service tax on the same 

under erection commission or installation services, in this way we provide only 'Erection Commission or 

installation Services' to GETCO." 

These above facts have never been retracted by the appellant. From these facts, it clearly 

transpires that the service contracts were excluding the materials and in that service contract, the 

materials were supplied by the service recipient only. Further, these facts have been mentioned 

at Para-3 of the impugned order and on this basis as well as on the basis of the details of the 

various contracts, the Adjudicating Authority at Para-6. 1.3 of the impugned order has very 

categorically observed and held that materials for the tower(s) were supplied by the service 

receiver(s) to the appellant. 

8.1.1 In view of above facts and discussion, I find that the service contracts in question for the 

period involved, were without supply of materials and in these contracts the materials were 

supplied by the service recipients only. So, as per the provisions of said Notification 

No. 24/2012-ST dated 06.06.2012 effective from 01.07.2012, the abatement is not admissible. 

8.1.2 Further, from the statement of Shri Dilipbhai Chavda, General Manager of the Appellant 

firm, recorded on 08.01.2016 wherein he stated that "On being asked that vide letter dated 15.12.2015 we 

have supplied copies of 'Cenvat invoices' wherein it is seen that we have taken Cenvat credit on excise duty PAID 

on cement also, how it is admissible when we are providing erection,commission and installation service only to 

GETCO. We will check the same and revert back within two days". These facts have not been retracted by 

the appellant. If so, then the appellant is not admissible to abatement in view of the following 

provisions of the Notification No. 24/2012-ST dated 06.06.2012 effective from 01.07.2012. 

Explanation 2. --For the removal of doubts, it is clarified that the provider of taxable service shall not take 

CENVAT credit of duties or cess paid on any inputs, used in or in relation to the said works contract, 

under the provisions of CENVAT Credit Rules, 2004.'. 

8.1.3 Further, I find that the appellant in the appeal also contended that from October, 2014, 

they started paying service tax without availing abatement. The Adjudicating Authority at 

Para-29 of the impugned order also observed that from October,20 14, the appellant themselves 



11 V2/240/RAJ/2017 

started paying Service Tax under the category of 'Erection, Commissioning and Installation 

Service' without changing the pattern of rendering service to their clients. This itself proves that 

the appellant was not eligible for the abatement during the relevant period. 

8.1.4 In view of the facts and discussion herein above, the reliance placed by the appellant on 

the decision of CESTAT-Mumbai in the case of Gammon India Ltd. V/s Commissioner of 

C.Ex.,Cus and ST, Nagpur-2015(37) STR 225(Tri.-Mumbai) is of no help to them as in this 

case it is clearly found that the appellant was not eligible for abatement under the said 

notification. Further, on being appeal filed against this decision of CESTAT, Mumbai,, the 

Hon'ble Supreme Court admitted the departmental appeal- Commissioner v. Gammon India Ltd. - 

2016 (45) S.T.R. J300 (S.C.). Further, in view of the facts and discussion herein above, the reliance 

placed on the CBEC Circular No. Bl/16/2007-TRU dated 22.05.2007 is of no help to the 

appellant. 

8.1.5 In view of the facts and discussion herein above, I find that the appellant was not eligible 

for any abatement and service tax was required to be paid on full value during the period in 

question. Hence, I hold that the Adjudicating Authority has correctly held that abatement was not 

admissible to the appellant during that period. 

8.2 Now, I take up the issue of limitation. On this issue, the appellant contended as interalia 

mentioned at Para-3-B (vi) above. Their contention on this issue of limitation mainly moves 

around the issue of audit conducted on 07.08.20 14 by the Departmental Audit Officers for the 

period from April,2013 to March,2014. It is the contention of the appellant that during audit, 

their entire records viz. Contracts, bills, ledgers, balance sheet, audit reports, TDS 

certificates(Form 26AS) etc. were thoroughly checked by the Audit Officers and accordingly 

FAR dated 10.09.2014 was issued. I find from the copy of FAR dated 10.09.2014 appended to 

the appeal memorandum that the auditors on verification of ledger account/Books of accounts 

vis-a-vis ST-3 Returns and Duty Challans, unearthed the short payment of Service Tax. Thus, act 

of auditors was limited to reconciliation of service tax payments on the basis of challans/ST-3 

returns that with ledgers/Books of accounts. I do not find that that the copies of the Contracts 

with the recipients of services were made available to the auditors during audit and consequently, 

this issue has not been examined by the auditors. Further, when the Service Tax Intelligence 

Wing of the Department initiated investigation based on specific intelligence and on being 

examined the various agreements/contracts entered between the appellant and the service 

receivers very first time, had found that the appellant had deliberately short paid the Service Tax 

by wrongly availing the abatement. Further, when the statement of Shri Dilipbhai Chavda, 

General Manager of the Appellant finn, recorded during investigation, it was revealed that 

GETCO awarded a work related to 'Transmission Line' in two parts one being 'supply portion' 

and other as 'erection portion' and thus, department came to know that the tower materials such 

as different types/size angles, insulators, nut bolts etc. were supplied by GETCO only and then 

under 'Erection Commission Contracts', the appellant erected the tower with the help of 



12 V2/2401RAJ/2017 

'supply material' supplied by GETCO, a service receiver and thus, the appellant issued bills to 

GETCO only for erection portion. Thus, from the scope and subject of the various contracts and 

from the details revealed by Shri Dilipbhai Chavda, General Manager of the Appellant firm, it 

was very first time came to the knowledge of the department that the appellant has carried out 

erection commissioning and installation of transmission line towers etc. by using the materials 

supplied by the service receivers and thus, deliberately paid short duty on abated value. Even for 

the time being presumed that the contract copies were made available to the auditors as 

contended by the appellant, one cannot infer by simply going through service contract that there 

is another contract for supply of goods and that the service recipient was actually providing all 

the materials for erection. It is apparent that the appellant had bifurcated one composite work 

into two contracts, viz, supply contract and service contract in order to wrongly avail the 

abatement available in works contract scheme. Thus, it transpires that if there was only one 

composite contract the abated value would be more and the appellant would be required to pay 

more service tax. Thus, the intent appears to be clear and therefore the stand taken by the 

appellant is not tenable. 

8.2.1 Further, I find that the appellant from October, 2014, started paying service tax without 

availing abatement. Thus, inspite of knowing the facts that the tax to be paid without availing 

abatement, they intentionally short paid the service tax due to this reason for the period from 

April,2013 to September,2014. It is only due to investigation by the Service Tax Intelligence 

Wing of the department, this short payment could be unearthed. Had this enquiry not been 

initiated by the department, the said duty/tax would have gone escaped. Further, being a 

registered unit from 28.02.2013, it was open for them to approach the department for any 

clarification in case of any confusion on it. I find no such efforts are there from the appellant. 

And hence, lateron payment without abatement from October, 2014 would not absolve them 

from any penal consequences under the Finance Act, 1994. 

8.2.2 In view of the facts and discussion herein foregoing paras, I find that the appellant had 

deliberately short paid service tax on abated value by suppressing the facts and thus, 

intentionally contravened the provisions of the Act/Rules with sole motive to evade the service 

tax. Hence, I hold that the extended period is very much invocable in the present case and thus, 

consequently the appellant was also liable to penalty under Section 78 of the Finance Act,1994. 

8.2.3 In view of the facts and discussion herein above, reliance placed on various decisions of 

the higher judicial forum by the appellant in support of their contention, is of no help to them in 

as much as the same are on totally different set of facts from that involved in the present case. 

9. On the issue of imposition of penalty of Rs. 3 0,000/- at the rate of Rs. 10,000/- per return 

for failure to correctly assess the tax liability and failure to disclose correct details about their 

taxable income and also failure to file ST-3 Returns u/s. 77(2) of the Finance Act,1994, I find 

that the appellant has not put any specific contention on it. However, I find from the facts and 



(Gopi Nath) 
Commissioner (Appeals)/ 

Additional Director General (Audit) 

13 V2/2401RAJ/2017 

discussion herein above that the appellant has failed to assess the correct value and consequently 

correct tax liability and also failed to disclose colTect details about their taxable income in T-3 

Returns and also failed to file ST-3 Returns and thus, made themselves liable for the penalty. I 

uphold the impugned order of imposition of penalty of Rs. 30,000/- at the rate of Rs.10,000/- per 

return u/s. 77(2) of the Finance Act,1994. 

10. In view of the facts and discussion herein above I uphold the impugned order confirming 

demand of Service Tax amounting to Rs. 86,38,543/- and ordering to appropriate the amount 

of Rs. 58,76,896/- already deposited by the appellant against their Service Tax liability of 

Rs.86,38,543/- along with interest thereon with appropriation of the amount of Rs. 3,61,506/-

already paid by them against their interest liability. Further, I uphold the impugned order of 

imposition of penalty of Rs.86,38,543/- u/s. 78 of the Finance Act and also penalty u/s. 77(2) of 

the Finance Act,1994. 

11. The appeal filed by the appellant is thus, rejected. 

To, 

M/s. D.B. Padhiyar Infra Pvt. Ltd, 
A-204, Imperial Heights, Opp. Big Bazaar, 
150 feet Ring Road, 
Rajkot -360 005 

Copy To:- 
1. The Chief Commissioner, COST, Abmedabad Zone, Ahmedabad. 
2. The Principal Commissioner, CGST, Rajkot. 
3. The Commissioner, CGST, Appeals, Rajkot 
4. The Additional Commissioner, CGST, Rajkot (formerly Central Excise & Service Tax, 

Rajkot) (Adjudicating Authority). 
he Assistant Commissioner, Systems, CGST, Rajkot 

Guard File. 
7. P.A. File. 


